
 

 

 

VIA EMAIL 

May 16, 2025 

To: 
The Honourable Susan Holt 
Premier 
susan.holt@gnb.ca 
 
The Honourable Claire Johnson 
Minister of Education and Early Childhood Development 
Claire.Johnson@gnb.ca 

 
Kelly A. Lamrock 
Child and Youth Advocate 
Kelly.A.Lamrock@gnb.ca 

CC: Ryan.Donaghy@gnb.ca; Julie.Mason@gnb.ca; Sharding@cupe.ca; Jennifer.johnson@gnb.ca  

 

From:  
CUPE Local 2745 
Canadian Union of Public Employees – Local 2745 
Marilyn@cupe2745.net  
 

Request for Moratorium on School Library Staffing Cuts and 
Establishment of a Joint Committee 
We are writing to you to formally request a one-year moratorium on the planned cuts to school 
library staffing across all districts. This pause is necessary to allow for an appropriate review of the 
role that school libraries and library workers play in supporting students across New Brunswick. 

To that end, we propose the immediate establishment of a joint working committee tasked with 
examining the future of school library services in our province.  

We recommend that this committee should be comprised of representatives from the Department 
of Education, the Office of the Child and Youth Advocate, CUPE 2745, teachers, and school library 
workers themselves. CUPE 2745 would seek to participate as an equal partner in this process. 

The committee’s mandate would be to assess current library services, identify areas for 
improvement and proper resource allocation, and provide concrete recommendations to the 
government before the next provincial budget. The committee would consult with parents, students 
and communities. 
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This moratorium and committee would reassure our members and help them proceed right away 
with the ratification vote on our tentative agreement. CUPE 2745 would also withdraw the two 
Labour Board complaints filed today against GNB, concerning the elimination of library 
classifications. This would go a long way in establishing positive labour relations and input from 
important stakeholders. 

We trust that this collaborative approach would be satisfactory for all. It would demonstrate a 
sincere commitment to transparency, partnership, and educational excellence. 

We wish to meet at your earliest convenience to discuss and solidify this proposal. 

 

Thank you,  

 

Theresa MacAllister 
President of CUPE Local 2745 
506-424-1417 
theresamcallister12@gmail.com  

 
Adrienne Paradis 
CUPE Servicing Representative 
506-645-7104 
aparadis@cupe.ca 
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